Minutes:
Ops Procedure Verification Review - Network Operations Support Plan for the Space Shuttle

Date:
September 9, 2003

Time:
10:00 am

Location:
University Baptist Church, Room 329

I. ATTENDANCE 

	Name


	Organization


	Telephone


	Email



	Blizzard, Melissa L.
	HTSI/MILA
	321-867-1068
	melissa.blizzard@csoconline.com

	Calhoun, Melvin K.
	HTSI/GSFC
	301-805-3630
	melvin.calhoun@csoconline.com

	Cappellari, Jim
	CSC/GSFC
	301-286-3296
	jim.cappellari@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Carroll, Larry
	DT 37
	
	larry.carroll1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Chen, Ronald
	JSC/OST
	281-483-6943
	ronald.chen@csoconline.com

	Daniel, Earl
	HTSI/GSFC/CSOC
	301-805-3430
	earl.daniel@csoconline.com

	DuBridge, Scott
	21 SOPS/LMTO
	408-752-4018
	scott.dubridge@onizuka.af.mil

	Gonzales, Robert
	GD/WSC
	505-527-7115
	gonzales@mail.wsc.nasa.gov

	Griffith, Craig S.
	NASA/DFRC
	661-276-3231
	craig.griffith@dfrc.nasa.gov

	Guasasco, Steve
	21 SOPS/OAPS
	408-752-6253
	steven.guasasco@onizuka.af.mil

	Jones, Robert L.
	ARCATA/DFRC
	661-276-3011
	robert.jones@mail.dfrc.gov

	Levine, Allen J.
	NASA/GSFC
	301-286-9436
	allen.j.levine@nasa.gov

	Lewis, Robert P.
	AS&T/GSFC/Docs
	301-805-3212
	Robertp.lewis@csoconline.com

	Lindsey, Shawn
	CSC/GSFC
	301-286-8966
	slindse3@csc.com

	Miller, David N.
	21 SOPS/LMTO
	408-752-4021
	david.miller@onizuka.af.mil

	Mitchell, Warren
	CSC/GSFC
	301-286-5092
	wmitche1@csc.com

	Nilsen, Wayne
	LM/JSC
	281-853-2318
	wayne.nilsen@csoconline.com

	O’Neill, Patrick K.
	NTI/UMS/MSFC/
OPS
	256-544-2129
	patrick.oneill@msfc.nasa.gov

	Penn, Ron M
	NASA/KSC
	321-861-7333
	ronald.m.penn@nasa.gov

	Rambo Cleek, 
Debra L.
	DT 37
	281-244-8959
	debra.rambocleek1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Rauser, Jerry
	LM/GSFC
	301-805-3916
	jerry.rauser@csoconline.com

	Riley, Kevin S.
	HTSI/NI
	301-805-3070
	kevin.riley@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Sadof, Donna M.
	NASA/GSFC
	301-286-7588
	donna.m.sadof@nasa.com

	Wright, Thomas C.
	USA 52110
	321-861-7914
	thomas.c.wright@usago.ksc.nasa.gov


II. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

Mr. Earl Daniel/GSFC convened the meeting and gave a brief overview of the status of the document and an explanation of the new direction for the format of the manual.

An examination of the basic document by the book manager resulted in a 21-page chart of items that needed to be clarified, revised, or corrected in the basic Network Operations Support Plan (NOSP) document.  Mr. Daniel is working on resolving these issues with the help of Mr. Melvin Calhoun/GSFC.  The resulting changes to the manual had been scheduled as four separate Document Change Notices (DCNs) over the next calendar year.  

III. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Before this approach could be implemented to update the document, the Mission Commitment Manager (MCC), Mr. Jim Bangerter/NASA Network Director (ND)/GSFC and the Human Spaceflight Customer Service Representative (CSR), Mr. Bruce Schneck/GSFC requested that an effort be made to re-validate all the Shuttle-related operations procedures in the NOSP prior to Return-to-Flight.  Mr. Ted Sobchak/NASA ND/GSFC and Mr. John Smith/GSFC/LM, SODA 43 Task Manager, also requested that consideration be given to streamlining the manual and that alternate approaches to the manual organization be considered.  Specifically, that several old sections be combined into one larger section for each station.  Station sections would be identical at the higher levels and provide organized station-specific information/procedures in one place.  Mr. Calhoun arranged for a teleconference with the Ground Network (GN) Station representatives to discuss this task.  The major outcome of this meeting was the understanding that the stations would like to have separate sections for their procedures.  This undertaking would make it much easier for the stations to monitor, review, and update the documentation.  They discussed which sections of the old document should be combined, kept separate, or deleted.  

IV. STATUS AND DOCUMENT REVIEW

A detailed outline of the new proposed format was prepared based on the information contained in the current document.  This was sent out for electronic review.  Once the format was agreed upon, the stations would review the technical content of the current manual and provide corrections to the old information and new inserts for additional coverage.

When this information is received, the book manager, Mr. Daniel will issue review copies of the reformatted document to the stations for review. 

The NOSP splinter meeting at the Network Support Group (NSG) conference was held to review the comments to the outline received to date, accept any new comments to the outline, discuss the new format proposed, make any adjustments necessary, and assign action items to one Point of Contact (POC) at each station to be responsible for providing the corrections to existing material and provide any new material to reflect current support requirements.  Comments received prior to the splinter meeting were discussed and accepted without changes.

Several different options for the order of the new sections to the manual were discussed, but no definite changes to the order were agreed upon at this time.  Ms. Melissa Blizzard proposed that paragraph 2.4 in each of the Station sections be changed from “Computer Systems” to “Data Processing Systems” so that it would be more applicable to current requirements.  This suggestion was agreeable with everyone.

V. POC

The POC for the Review data/corrections/updates to be sent to the book manager were selected as follows.

a. DFRC
Jim Pavlicek/Don Borchers

b. GSFC
Melvin Calhoun

c. JSC

Bill Foster

d. KSC

Patricia, R. Hart

e. MILA/PDL
Melissa Blizzard

f. MSFC
Gary Dempsey

g. WPS

Alan Schonbrunner/J.R. Hendrickson

h. WSC

Bob Gonzales

VI. SUMMARY

Mr. Calhoun proposed a “drop-dead” date of November 3, 2003 for receipt of all input from the stations to the book manager.  This was agreeable to all and accepted.

A review copy of the reformatted/updated NOSP should be available the first week of December 2003.  This would allow time for two reviews, if necessary and make it possible to publish the approved document by Return-to Flight.

A copy of the review comments, the NOSP document, and the reformatted NOSP outline are attached for your reference. 

V. 
ACTION ITEMS.

Action Item:
NOSP-AI-0909-01

Assignee:
All Stations

Action:

Submit comments and updates to the NOSP no later than November 3, 2003.

Due Date:
November 3, 2003.

Status:

New

(Approved By)

Earl Daniel
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